## RESOLUTION 4-2022

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD, ALLEGHENY AND WESTMORELAND COUNTIES, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING AND SETTING SEWAGE COLLECTION FEES WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 695 established sewer districts within the Borough, use charges for sewer treatment and for the collection of the charges established; and

WHEREAS, those fees are currently set forth in § 160-34 C of the codified ordinances of the Borough of Trafford; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has recently received notification from ALCOSAN identifying various increases in its fees by approximately 7% for sewage collection and treatment; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Trafford is compelled to amend and replace the fee schedule in order to account for the increase to service and maintenance fees by ALCOSAN.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Trafford as follows:

**SECTION 1**: Effective January 1, 2023, the fee schedule set forth in § 160-34 C of the codified ordinances of the Borough of Trafford is hereby amended and replaced with the following fee schedule for all sewage billed henceforth:

Consumption Fee: \$10.41 per 1,000 gallons (minimum 6,000 gallons = \$62.46).

Maintenance Fee: \$6.00 per 1,000 gallons (minimum 6,000 gallons = \$36.00).

Basic Service Fee: \$21.88 flat fee per billing cycle.

Debt Service Fee: \$18.00 flat fee per billing cycle.

Minimum Quarterly Bill: \$138.34

**SECTION 2**: Any resolution or part of a resolution which may be in conflict with the

provisions of this resolution be and the same, are hereby repealed as so far as the same may conflict with the provisions of this resolution.

| ATTEST:                        | THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD                  |
|--------------------------------|--|
| Nina Mulnix, Borough Secretary | Kristopher R. Cardiff, President         |
| EXAMINED AND APPROVED this     | day November, 2022.                      |
|                                | Edward Llewellyn, Mayor                  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:           | Craig H. Alexander, Esquire<br>Solicitor |